
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on:  Wednesday 29th August 2018

Governance Services Officer for this Meeting: Jonathan Goodrum
Tel. 01302 736709

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held as 
follows:

 
Venue    Room 007a and b - Civic Office – Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:      Thursday, 6th September, 2018

Time:     9.30 a.m.
_____________________________________________________________________

Items: Time/
Lead

1.  Welcome, introductions and apologies for absence. 5 mins
(Chair)

2.  Chair's Announcements.  5 mins
(Chair)

3.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

1 min
(Chair)

4.  Public questions.

(A period not exceeding 15 minutes for questions from members of the 
public.)

15 mins
(Chair)

5.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  1 min
(Chair)

Public Document Pack



6.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 14th 
June 2018 
(Attached – pages 1 – 10)

Delivery of Health and Wellbeing Strategy

5 mins
(Chair)

7.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Policy Statement and Work Plan 
2018/19.
(Paper attached – pages 11 – 16)

10 mins
(Jon Gleek/
Laurie Mott)

8.  An Overview of the Impact Report of the Children and Young People's 
Plan.
(Presentation)

Board Assurance

25 mins
(Rebecca Mason)

9.  Better Care Fund Annual Report 2017/18.
(Paper attached – pages 17 – 30)

Developments and Risk Areas

15 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

10.  Prevention.
(Presentation/Paper attached – pages 31 – 40)

20 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

11.  Recovery City.
(Presentation/Cover sheet attached – pages 41 – 42)

20 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

12.  Oral Health Needs Assessment.
(Presentation/Paper attached – pages 43 – 106)

Board Development

20 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

13.  Report from Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group and 
Forward Plan.
(Paper attached – pages 107 – 142)

10 mins
(Dr Rupert Suckling)

Date/time of next meeting: 

Thursday, 15th November 2018 at 9.30 a.m.  in Room 007a and b - Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU.



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Chair – Councillor Rachael Blake – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
Vice-Chair – Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome DMBC Conservative Group Representative
Dr. Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council
Kathryn Singh Chief Executive of Rotherham, Doncaster and South 

Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH)
Steve Shore Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster 
Karen Curran Head of Co-Commissioning NHS England (Yorkshire and 

Humber)
Richard Parker Chief Executive of Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Damien Allen Interim Director of People, DMBC
Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Superintendent 
Shaun Morley

District Commander for Doncaster, South Yorkshire Police

Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St. Leger Homes of Doncaster
Steve Helps Head of Prevention and Protection, South Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue
Paul Moffat Chief Executive of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust
Peter Dale Director of Regeneration and Environment, Doncaster 

Council
Laura Sherburn Chief Executive, Primary Care Doncaster
Lucy Robertshaw Assistant Director darts, Doncaster Community Arts 

(Health and Social Care Forum representative)



This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2018 
 
A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held in Room 007A 
AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2018, at 9.30 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) (in the Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly   Portfolio Holder Children, Young People and  
     Schools 
Councillor Cynthia Ransome Conservative Group Representative 
Dr Rupert Suckling   Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council 
Paul Tanney    Chief Executive, St Leger Homes Doncaster 
Andrew Goodall   Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch  
Joanne McDonough   Deputy Chief Operating Officer RDaSH  
Karen Barnard   Director of People & Organisational Development 
     DBTH  
Debbie John-Lewis   Interim Assistant Director Communities, Doncaster 
     Council       
Laura Sherburn   Chief Executive, Primary Care Doncaster 
Lucy Robertshaw   Assistant Director Darts, Doncaster Community Arts 
     (Health and Social Care Forum representative) 
 
Also in attendance 
Allan Wiltshire   Head of Policy and Partnerships, Doncaster Council 
Helen Conroy   Public Health Specialist 
Emma Challens   Deputy Chief Operating Officer DBTH 
Alexandra Norrish   Programme Director, Hospital Services Review 
Duncan Robertshaw  Chief Executive Darts 
 
 

 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the Chair, Councillor Rachael Blake and Councillor 
Nigel Ball, Jackie Pederson, Kathryn Singh (Joanne McDonough deputised),  
Richard Parker (Karen Barnard deputised), Steve Shore (Andrew Goodall deputised), 
Steve Helps, Karen Curran, Damian Allen (Debbie John-Lewis deputised), Peter Dale, 
Paul Moffatt (Pauline Turner deputised). 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed Laura Sherburn and Lucy Robertshaw to their first meeting 
as new members of the Board. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Dr Rupert Suckling and seconded by Paul Tanney that Dr David 
Crichton be appointed 
[...]
d be healthier, happier and more resilient, 
and the positive effects would reach into the surrounding community. 
 
The Action plan within the agenda set out the vision and outlined some case studies, 
together with the outcomes from the HWB workshop held in February 2018.  
 
Following the update, the Board made the following comments:- 
 

 Clarification was sought as to what and how the project would look like. It was 
envisaged that there could be a series of sessions for example, singing groups, 
dance for dementia which had evidenced improvement in mental health. It was 
stated that there could be any number of different groups which would link to 
improvements on isolation and loneliness. 

 

 It was reported that social prescribing had worked extremely well and it was 
asked whether this initiative would naturally sit under that and whether this 
programme would part of the voluntary sector offer. It was advised that the Arts 
organisations bid for lottery funding outside of Doncaster funders and whilst 
there is a response to some of the needs it is challenging from an arts 
perspective.  
 

 A comment was raised with regard to the link between RDaSH who already had 
links with Doncaster Community Arts (darts).  Although service users attend 
darts there was no regular financial transfer from RDasH to darts. 
 

 It was acknowledged by the Board that with regard to the New Sector 
Leadership Body that had been established in Leeds, it was a good time for the 
borough to pool resources. 
 

RESOLVED that the Board agree the recommendations set out within 
the Action Plan at pages 181-182 of the agenda. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

13 REPORT FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STEERING GROUP AND 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the HWB 
Steering Group to deliver the Board’s work programme and also provided a draft 
Forward Plan for future Board meeting, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
In particular, the report included updates for the Board on:- 
 

 The Motor Neurone Disease Charter; 
 

 The minutes of the SY&B SICS Collaborative Partnership Board meetings held 
in February, 2018; and 
 

 Forward Plan for the Board 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  the update from the HWB Steering Group be received and noted; 

 
(2)  the proposed Forward Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the  report, be 

 agreed. 
 

Prior to the closure of the meeting, Dr David Crichton wished to share with the Board 
that the Digital Care Record was now live. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 10



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Doncaster  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date:  6 September 2018 
 

Subject: Doncaster JSNA Policy Statement 

Presented by: Jon Gleek & Laurie Mott 

Purpose of bringing this report to the Board 

Decision x 

Recommendation to Full Council  

Endorsement  

Information x 

 

Implications Applicable Yes/No 

DHWB Strategy Areas of Focus Substance Misuse (Drugs and Alcohol)  

Mental Health   

Dementia  

Obesity  

Children and Families   

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment x 

Finance 
 

Legal 
 

 

Equalities 
 

 

Other Implications (please list) 
 

 

How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster? 

This Policy statement outlines a new approach to understanding the health, wellbeing and social care 
needs of the Doncaster population.  

 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to agree this new approach to assessing need in Doncaster. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

Doncaster Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA) Policy Statement 

Background 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced duties and powers for the Health 

and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in relation to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA), with the Council and its Partners having a shared responsibility in ensuring 

that all duties relating to the JSNA process and its identified priorities are discharged.   

The JSNA provides the best evidence base for understanding the current and future 

health and well-being needs of the local population.  It is used to inform the Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy, supports ongoing significant transformation programmes across 

health and social care, and contributes to the development and direction of services 

and overall strategic commissioning decisions. 

Previous reports have been lengthy and static PDF documents.  In an era of 

collaboration across health and social care there is a need for new ways of working, 

which has seen the growth of analytical work across the sectors.  Furthermore, the 

introduction of new technology enables new approaches to be considered and 

implemented. 

The JSNA  aims to describe the Doncaster population and what impacts upon their 

health and quality of life, across the life course, providing an overview of a wide 

range of factors, from the economy and unemployment through to disability and 

diseases that are prevalent.  

Whilst considering ‘need’ this should be balanced within the context of assets. 

Doncaster should utilise an “Asset” based approach for the JSNA, which provides a 

new way of challenging health inequalities, with a focus on place/neighbourhood and 

provides an opportunity to build upon strengths that already exist locally. 

Developing a new approach 

Rather than being ‘a document’ our new JSNA approach will have three strands of 

information: 

 Open data  including demographics and routine health and care statistics, 

which will accessible and interactive and will be utilised to measure progress 

and strengthen transparency and accountability 

 Commissioned work packages of investigations, deep dives and reviews 

which will be published and accessible 

 A “State of Health” report, which will be produced annually as an evaluation of 

what has been learnt from the other two strands and what questions this 

therefore prompts. 

 

Page 12

[...]
the 2017/18 year end position of the Better Care 

Fund (BCF). 
 
2) The Better Care Fund is one of the most ambitious programmes introduced 

across the NHS and local government.  It under pins the Government’s 
vision for integrated health and social care services; and requires CCGs and 
local authorities to enter into pooled budget arrangements and to agree 
integrated spending plans.  It seeks to join-up health and social care 
services, so that people can manage their own health and wellbeing, and 
live independently in their local communities for as long as possible. 

 
3) There are a number of national BCF conditions that the partnership must 

meet and four key BCF national indicators must be monitored and reported 
against.  Each quarter the partnership submits a statutory return that 
confirms compliance with the national conditions; and updates on 
performance against the national indicators and the joint local BCF Plan.  
This report provides an update on the 2017/18 year end position as reported 
in the statutory returns and includes updated data and information where 
appropriate. 

 
4) Key points from the quarterly returns submitted in 2017/18 are that the 

partnership continued to fully meet all of the national conditions for BCF and 
remained on track to meet the targets set out for the four national indicators. 
 

5) Appendix 1 provides the final out-turn position against the plan for 2017-18.  
The CCG considered how best to maximise resources at year end.  This 
enabled costs of one of the transformation projects, the intermediate care 
transformation project, to be managed from other CCG resources and 
ensure that BCF was maximised to provide the resources required in 
2018/19.  In total £615k BCF has been carried forward within the non-
recurring BCF reserve and are committed in 2018/19. 

Date:  6 September 2018                                

Page 19



 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6) The report does not contain any exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7) That the Board notes the final BCF out-turn position for 2017/18 and notes 

progress against the BCF national conditions and performance indicators; 
and progress in moving towards the wider integration of health and social 
care.  

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
8) The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a key resource to enable health and social 

care integration and transformation of current services.  Doncaster residents 
should expect to be supported to maintain their independence as long as 
possible and also see a more integrated seamless response from health 
and care partners. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
9) The BCF encourages integration by requiring CCGs and local authorities to 

enter into pooled budget arrangements; and agree integrated spending 
plans which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing; and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible. 

 
10) The Government’s ambition, facilitated through the BCF, is to establish 

integrated health and social care across the country by 2020.  The 
partnership formally agreed a joint BCF plan with the Department for Health 
and Social Care; and the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government  in October 2017 (for 2017/18 and 2018/19).   
 

11) In Doncaster the BCF is an important vehicle for integration and a key 
resource that will enable the partnership to transform current services; and 
deliver efficiencies to meet the increasing challenges of rising demand and 
an ageing population. 

 
12) There are a number of national BCF conditions that the partnership must 

meet and four key BCF national indicators which must be monitored and 
reported against.  Each quarter the partnership submits a statutory return 
that provides details of performance against the national indicators and the 
partnership’s local BCF Plan.  This report provides an update on the 
2017/18 year end position as reported 
[...]
s (please list) 
 

 

How will this contribute to improving health and wellbeing in Doncaster? 

This report provides an update on the Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group’s Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee, Work & Health, the Well Doncaster annual report and the minutes from 
the last South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw, Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, Collaborative 
Partnership Board meeting. It also provides a forward plan for the Board. 

 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to:- 
  
NOTE the report, DISCUSS and AGREE the forward plan. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

   Agenda Item No. 13 
          6 September 2018 

 
To the Chair and Members of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STEERING GROUP 
AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the members of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the Steering Group to deliver the 
Board’s work programme and also provides a draft forward plan for future 
Board meetings. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. N/A  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That the Board RECEIVES the update from the Steering Group, and 

CONSIDERS and AGREES the proposed forward plan at Appendix A. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The work programme of the Health and Wellbeing Board has a significant 

impact on the health and wellbeing of the Doncaster population through the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 
system management and any decisions that are made as a result of Board 
meetings. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

5. At the first full Board meeting on 6th June 2013, Board members agreed that 
there would be a Health and Wellbeing Officer group to provide regular 
support and a limited support infrastructure to the Board. In March 2016 this 
support was changed to a steering group. 

The Steering group has had one meeting
[...]
 Doncaster Oral Health Needs Assessment FINAL VERSION 110618

	13 Report from Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group and Forward Plan
	Item 13 - Steering Group report HWB Sept 2018
	Item 13 - Well Doncaster Annual Report v2
	Item 13 - SY&B Collaborative Partnership Board mins 8 June 2018
	Item 13 - HWB Final forward planSept2018




Minutes of the meeting


1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD was held in Room 007A 
AND B - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Vice-Chair - Dr David Crichton, Chair of Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DCCG) – In the Chair

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People & Schools
Councillor Cynthia Ransome Conservative Group Representative
Dr Rupert Suckling Director of Public Health, Doncaster Council 
Mark Douglas Chief Operating Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services 

Trust, substituting for Paul Moffat
Jackie Pederson Chief Officer, DCCG
Damian Allen Director of People (DCS/DASS), Doncaster Council
Superintendent Dan Thorpe South Yorkshire Police
Paul Tanney Chief Executive, St Leger Homes of Doncaster
Lucy Robertshaw Assistant Director, Darts
Laura Sherburn Chief Executive, Primary Care Doncaster
Debbie Hilditch Vice-Chair of Healthwatch Doncaster, substituting for 

Steve Shore

Also in attendance:

Jon Gleek, Head of Service, Strategy and Performance, Doncaster Council
Laurie Mott, Senior Strategy and Performance Manager, Doncaster Council
Callum Helman, Project and Transformation Officer, Doncaster Council
Professor David Best, Professor and Head of Criminology at Sheffield Hallam 
University

14 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the Chair, Councillor Rachael Blake, Kathryn Singh, 
Steve Shore (Debbie Hilditch deputised), Paul Moffat (Mark Douglas deputised), 
Richard Parker, Steve Helps and Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley (Superintendent 
Dan Thorpe deputised).

15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements made by the Chair.

16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Dr David Crichton advised that a statement and questions had been received by email 
from Mr V Patel addressed to the Board, as follows:



2

JSNA does not provide the full waiting list for primary care and secondary care 
services for assessment and diagnosis.  Given that it is up to the statutory authority to 
deal with making sure that public sector equality is upheld will they do the following:
 
Question 1) Will the chair including all associated bodies that commission local 
services, now ask or provide waiting lists for each contract in place for assessment 
and diagnosis, in the NHS and provide the total cost of clearing each waiting list?
 
Question 2) Will the chair request that the waiting list for all Social Care services are 
published on a monthly basis where people are waiting for a review emergency or 
otherwise, and the first assessment and provide a cost for each month to clear that 
waiting list?
 
Question 3) Will the board then provide the list to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care, to make sure they are aware of the waiting list and hold them to account 
on funding the clearing of such waiting list under the health and social care act and the 
care act?

Dr Crichton explained that responses to the points raised by Mr Patel had been sought 
and received from relevant organisations represented on the Board, and these would 
be forwarded to Mr Patel, together with signposting to the relevant individual 
commissioning bodies as regards picking up the other elements of the questions that 
could be more appropriately dealt with by way of FOI requests, should the questioner 
wish to submit them.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD 
14TH JUNE 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

19 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND 
WORKPLAN 2018/19 

The Board considered the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Policy 
Statement, which outlined a new approach to understanding the health, wellbeing and 
social care needs of the Doncaster population.  The Statement also included, at 
Appendix 1, a copy of the JSNA Work Plan for 2018/19.

It was noted that rather than being ‘a document’, it was proposed that the new JSNA 
approach would comprise three strands of information:

 Open data, including demographics and routine health and care statistics;

 Commissioned work packages of investigations, deep dives and reviews; and

 An annual ‘State of Health’ report.



3

In response to a query as to how housing would be taken into account in the new 
JSNA approach, Jon Gleek explained that the Housing Needs Assessment could be 
included in the repository of information and intelligence that would form one of the 
strands of the new JSNA.

Arising from a further question, it was agreed that it would be useful if the ‘State of 
Health’ report could be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board each year for its 
consideration.

Dr Rupert Suckling enquired as to whether the open data would support decision 
makers, and whether the partners around the table would be able to access the data.  
In reply, Jon Gleek explained that the data could be published in a range of accessible 
formats, such as interactive dashboards.  He stressed that accessibility was key to this 
new approach.  It was noted that Officers had been working with Surrey County 
Council which already had a similar JSNA system in place, based on a ‘life course 
approach’.  https://www.surreyi.gov.uk/jsna/ 

In reply to a query regarding the scope for using the JSNA to help predict future 
demands and trends, such as population increases, the officers confirmed that as the 
main tenet of the JSNA was to provide the best evidence base for understanding the 
current and future health and wellbeing needs of the local population, the JSNA could 
be used to assist in analysing likely future trends and demand modelling.

RESOLVED to:-

(1) endorse the new JSNA approach outlined in the Policy Statement; 
and

(2) agree that this Board receives the ‘State of Health’ report each 
year.

20 AN OVERVIEW OF THE IMPACT REPORT OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S PLAN 

The Board received a presentation by Callum Helman, Project & Transformation 
Officer, which gave an overview of the Impact Report (2018) of the Children & Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP).  

It was noted that the Impact Report served both as a means of reviewing the 
performance of the CYPP and also as a tool to promote the Plan and its achievements 
with the wider partnership as well as the people of Doncaster.  In creating the report, 
the views of children and young people had been central in examining the impact that 
improving service delivery was having on the lives of families across Doncaster.

The presentation summarised the preliminary findings together with the draft 
recommendations of the Impact Report in respect of each of the 4 key themes of the 
CYPP, comprising:

 ‘Safe’
 ‘Happy and Healthy’
 ‘Achieve’ 
 ‘Equality’

https://www.surreyi.gov.uk/jsna/


4

It concluded by outlining the next steps in terms of the year ahead and publication of 
the Report, which was due to take place on 11th September at the Children and 
Families Forum event at the Keepmoat Stadium.  Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Chair of 
the Children and Families Forum, stated that she hoped that as many members of the 
Board as possible would be able to attend the event.

During discussion on the CYPP and the Impact Report, Damian Allen confirmed that 
there had been significant progress in the Plan’s first year, and that services across 
the partnership had improved the lives of children and young people in all 4 themes of 
the Plan.  He added that the feedback received from children and young people on the 
effectiveness of the Plan would be invaluable and enable enhancements to be made 
where required.

After the Board had discussed a range of issues emanating from the CYPP, including 
the need for greater investment in early years services and the ambition to make 
Doncaster the most child friendly Borough in the country, it was

RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation.

21 BETTER CARE FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the 2017/18 year end 
position of the Better Care Fund (BCF).

In presenting the report, Dr Rupert Suckling confirmed that, following the receipt of 
Government guidance on the 2018/19 BCF Plan in August 2018, and an invitation for 
partnerships to re-submit their plans if they so wished, it had been decided to leave 
Doncaster’s plan in its present form, in light of the fact that it continued to fully meet all 
of the national conditions for BCF and remained on track to meet the targets set out 
for the four national indicators.  He added, however, that a watching brief would be 
kept on future developments that may potentially impact on the Plan.  Jackie 
Pederson pointed out that she had heard that changes to the BCF were in the 
pipeline, and that it would be tied into the NHS 10 year plan.

After Members had welcomed the continuing progress with reducing Delayed 
Transfers of Care as a result of effective joint working by Doncaster Health and Social 
Care Partners and acknowledged that Doncaster’s local BCF Plan provided a solid 
foundation for moving forward in the future, it was

RESOLVED to:-

(1) Note the final BCF out-turn position for 2017/18; and

(2) Note the progress against the BCF national conditions and 
performance indicators, and progress in moving towards the wider 
integration of health and social care.

22 PREVENTION 

The Board received a presentation by Dr Rupert Suckling on ‘Better Lives – Progress 
on Prevention’ which accompanied a briefing paper updating the Board on the 
progress made on prevention and early help as originally outlined in the Doncaster 



5

Place Plan (Oct 2016) and which highlighted key developments and potential next 
steps.

Having summarised the progress against the 10 areas for development identified in 
the Place Plan, Dr Suckling then described the 7 building blocks that were emerging in 
relation to a Doncaster ‘People Powered’ approach to Better Lives, as detailed in the 
paper.  Dr Suckling explained that his task was to ensure that these blocks were 
happening and that the necessary co-ordination was taking place.

Members then discussed and commented on a wide range of issues in relation to 
prevention and the points raised in the paper, including the following:

 Whilst endorsing the 7 blocks, Members noted that it was likely that some 
services would struggle to continue in the current climate of financial 
constraints.

 Members acknowledged that there had been significant cuts in the funding for 
prevention and the question to be addressed was how this Board could ensure 
that prevention remained a priority going forward.

 It was recognised that more could be done by partners in terms of working 
together to identify suitable property assets which could be utilised for the 
provision of facilities such as community wellbeing hubs.

 Members noted that collaboration was an important driver in prevention 
approaches, and that it was also vital that communities felt enabled and 
energised to support themselves.

After Dr Rupert Suckling had outlined the possible next steps and stated that a further 
progress report would be brought back to the Board in due course, it was

RESOLVED to note the report and support the Doncaster ‘people 
powered’ approach to Better Lives.

23 RECOVERY CITY 

The Board received a presentation by Professor David Best, Professor and Head of 
Criminology at Sheffield Hallam University, which outlined the background to the 
recovery city movement (which was aimed at improving social cohesion and 
supporting recovery), how the Borough was making progress to embed the CHIME 
principles (Connectedness, Hope, Identity, Meaning and Empowerment) into services 
and interventions, and highlighted potential next steps.

During subsequent discussion, the Board fully supported this initiative and welcomed 
the opportunity to develop an Inclusive Cities model in Doncaster to help support and 
promote the recovery process in the Borough.

Superintendent Dan Thorpe explained that the use of the spice drug in prisons was a 
significant problem, which resulted in many people coming out of prison being 
addicted to the substance.  He stated that the prisons partnership board was doing 
some work in helping to build connections for people, so that they received the 
support they needed.  Superintendent Thorpe confirmed that South Yorkshire Police 



6

(SYP) would be very interested in helping to support and promote recovery initiatives 
in the Borough.  He reported that SYP were hosting a national conference on drugs on 
4th December and extended an invitation to Professor Best to address the event if he 
was available.  On prisons, Professor Best gave an example of an initiative being run 
at HM Prison Kirkham, which was aimed at empowering family members/relations of 
prisoners to strengthen family connections and linkages in order to help inmates avoid 
re-offending in the future.

Various members of the Board then spoke in support of this initiative, expressing the 
view that the partners represented on the Board all had a responsibility and role to 
play in supporting residents through the recovery process.  They also recognised the 
value of recovery from a preventative angle, which would help future generations.  
Members acknowledged that a change of mindset in society was essential to promote 
sustained recovery and this initiative was invaluable in terms of fostering prosocial 
behaviour and developing social networks.

It was then

RESOLVED that:

(1) Dr Rupert Suckling co-ordinate this piece of work in liaison with 
Professor Best and report back to a future meeting of the Board 
on the next steps; and

(2) the Board hold a future workshop session on the subject of 
Recovery.

24 ORAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Board considered the Doncaster Oral Health Needs Assessment (OHNA) 2018 
report, and received a presentation by Dr Rupert Suckling summarising the key 
findings and recommendations, which outlined how reductions in oral health treatment 
could be maximised by implementing a range of preventative approaches.

During discussion on the various recommendations set out in the OHNA, a number of 
members supported, in particular, the recommendation to investigate the feasibility of 
water fluoridation in Doncaster.  Dr Suckling explained that, in considering the 
feasibility of a water fluoridation scheme, a range of issues would need addressing, 
such as:

1) Would the public support such a scheme?
2) Do the decision makers support it?
3) Technical feasibility, i.e. depending on how Doncaster’s water system is 

configured, would it be difficult to isolate Doncaster’s water supply from those of 
neighbouring areas, due to cross flows of water across the wider water supply 
network?

After the Board had discussed other issues arising from the report, including the 
merits of extending early years monitoring to also encompass wider health issues 
such as oral health, and the recognition that smoking and drinking remained 
significant risk factors affecting the increasing trend in mouth cancer in Doncaster, it 
was



7

RESOLVED that:

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) the recommendations put forward in the OHNA 2018 paper be 
endorsed and, in particular, the Director of Public Health be asked 
to lead a piece of work to assess the feasibility of water 
fluoridation in Doncaster.

25 REPORT FROM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STEERING GROUP AND 
FORWARD PLAN 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the work of the HWB 
Steering Group to deliver the Board’s work programme and also provided a draft 
Forward Plan for future Board meetings, as set out in Appendix A to the report.

In particular, the report included updates for the Board on: 

 Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group’s Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee - Dr Rupert Suckling reported that there was an opportunity for 
a HWB Member to sit on this body, with a request to forward any 
nominations to Jonathan Goodrum, Senior Governance Officer (DMBC) by 
19th September 2018;

 ‘Work and Health’;

 Well Doncaster Annual Report 2017/18;

 Minutes of the SY&B Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative 
Partnership Board meeting held on 8th June 2018; and

 Forward Plan for the Board – Dr Rupert Suckling explained that there was 
an intention to move towards mapping out the Board’s Forward Plan 
across a 12 month period in future, to enable it to be populated with key 
milestones, such as showing when the various annual reports would be 
received by the Board.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the update from the HWB Steering Group be received and noted; 
and

(2) the proposed Forward Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed.

It was confirmed that the venue for the Board’s workshop on 4th October would be the 
National College for High Speed Rail, Carolina Way, Doncaster, DN4 5PN.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


